NOTE 17 ‐ RESTATEMENT OF BEGINNING BALANCES

The City has determined that a restatement of the beginning fund balance for the General Fund  is required to
properly report receivables in a prior year.  The restatement results in a change in the beginning fund balances
and net position as follows.

The City has determined that a restatement of the beginning net position  is required to properly report notes
receivable  in a prior year.   In addition, the City has determined that a restatement of beginning net position  is
required to properly capitalize construction in progress expenditures that were expensed in the prior year.  The
restatement results in a change in beginning net position as follows:

General

Fund

Beginning Fund Balance, as previously reported 4,403,536$

Adjustment to prior year receivables (52,998)

Beginning Fund Balance, as restated 4,350,538$

Governmental

Activities

Beginning Net Position, as previously reported 29,202,881$

Adjustment to prior year receivables (52,998)

Beginning Net Position, as restated 29,149,883$

Natural

Gas Business‐Type

System Fund Activities

Beginning Net Position, as previously reported 17,152,788$   49,229,076$

Adjustment to prior year notes receivable (28,789)   (28,789)

Adjustment to prior year construction in progress 480,659   480,659

Beginning Net Position, as restated 17,604,658$   49,680,946$

CITY OF DUBLIN, GEORGIA

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES –

BUDGET AND ACTUAL – GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

‐64‐

Variance with

Original Final Actual Final Budget

Revenues

Property taxes 5,440,500$   5,218,695$   5,280,582$   61,887$

Other taxes 4,487,000 5,361,001 5,380,174 19,173

Licenses  and permits 618,100 753,738 760,424 6,686

Intergovernmental 477,181 1,636,694 1,659,589 22,895

Charges  for services 401,000 374,300 379,142 4,842

Fines  and forfeitures 650,000 898,000 898,630 630

Investment earnings 200,000 12,000 14,027 2,027

Miscellaneous  income 201,000 318,444 315,623 (2,821)

Total  general  fund revenues 12,474,781   14,572,872   14,688,191   115,319

Expenditures

Current:

General  government

Legislative 270,008   186,008   184,106   1,902

City clerk 118,299   107,324   105,998   1,326

City manager 159,397   159,397   156,978   2,419

Elections 1,000   3,000   1,169   1,831

Accounting 183,859   150,798   149,149   1,649

Tax administration 185,916   170,116   169,484   632

Purchasing 36,951   47,051   38,818   8,233

City attorney 197,328   154,428   154,017   411

Data processing/MIS 237,419   264,419   261,976   2,443

Human resources 219,814   222,914   209,970   12,944

Risk management 176,608   163,608   162,326   1,282

General  government buildings 112,301   52,588   50,857   1,731

Engineering 29,034   79,834   70,447   9,387

General  administration 17,000   17,000   16,201   799

Public information 63,570   49,770   48,998   772

Total  general  government 2,008,504   1,828,255   1,780,494   47,761

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF DUBLIN, GEORGIA

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES –

BUDGET AND ACTUAL – GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

‐65‐

Variance with

Original Final Actual Final Budget

Expenditures

Current

Judicial:

Municipal  court 393,882   409,981   408,669   1,312

Public safety:

Police administration 1,085,412   1,037,412   984,635   52,777

Police criminal  investigation 1,332,654   1,378,979   1,368,373   10,606

Police patrol 4,520,482   3,865,980   3,840,764   25,216

Police crossing guards 4,923   2,923   1,954   969

Fire administrative 189,426   198,646   193,540   5,106

Fire fighting 2,528,045   2,710,080   2,708,050   2,030

Animal  control 40,950   ‐   ‐   ‐

Fire prevention/inspector 93,300   96,300   92,698   3,602

Other protection 1,210   13,210   10,737   2,473

Total  public safety 9,796,402   9,303,530   9,200,751   102,779

Public works:

Highways  and streets 2,086,278   2,318,094   2,111,227   206,867

Maintenance and shop 398,491   351,045   348,595   2,450

Cemetery 175,423   165,423   164,972   451

Total  public works 2,660,192   2,834,562   2,624,794   209,768

Culture and recreation:

Recreation 650,000   697,018   662,068   34,950

Parks ‐   37,100   37,100   ‐

Library 204,226   204,226   204,226   ‐

Youth Council 54,812   74,812   71,998   2,814

Other programs 72,805   16,550   15,567   983

Total  culture and recreation 981,843   1,029,706   990,959   38,747

Housing and development:

Urban redevelopment  613,723   547,947   545,731   2,216

Code enforcement / inspections 560,528   527,578   525,980   1,598

Economic development 217,500   203,500   201,439   2,061

Total  housing and development 1,391,751   1,279,025   1,273,150   5,875

Total  expenditures 17,232,574   16,685,059   16,278,817   406,242

Excess  of revenues over (under)

expenditures (4,757,793)   (2,112,187)   (1,590,626)   521,561

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Proceeds  from sale of capital  assets ‐   ‐   94,992 94,992

Transfers in 5,012,461 2,259,107 2,265,951 6,844

Transfers out (269,248)   (236,500)   (236,500)   ‐

Total  other financing sources (uses) 4,743,213   2,022,607   2,124,443   101,836

Net change in fund balances (14,580)$   (89,580)$   533,817   623,397$

Fund balance ‐ beginning ‐ as restated 4,403,536

Fund balance ‐ ending 4,937,353$

Budgeted Amounts

CITY OF DUBLIN, GEORGIA

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE CITY’S NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30

See  Notes to Required Supplementary Information.
‐66‐

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Total pension liability

Service cost 437,656$   352,046$   356,127$   347,900$   306,219$   349,021$   298,239$

Interest 2,641,857   2,465,376   2,342,486   2,177,334   2,008,464   1,897,721   1,870,841